
 

REVISED PACK 

 
APOLOGIES Committee Services   

Email: Committee.clerk@maldon.gov.uk   

    

    

   DIRECTOR OF STRATEGY, 
PERFORMANCE AND 
GOVERNANCE’S OFFICE  

   DIRECTOR OF STRATEGY, PERFORMANCE 
AND GOVERNANCE  
Paul Dodson 

    
   27 January 2021 

 

 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are summoned to attend the meeting of the; 
 
COUNCIL  
 
on THURSDAY 4 FEBRUARY 2021 at 6.00 pm. 
 
Please note that this will be a remote meeting – Members to access the meeting via Microsoft 
Teams.  Members of the press and public may listen to the live stream via the Council’s 
YouTube channel. 
 
A copy of the agenda is attached. 

 

Yours faithfully 

 
Director of Strategy, Performance and Governance  

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Please note: Electronic copies of this agenda and its related papers  

are available via the Council’s website www.maldon.gov.uk. 

Unrestricted Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCWKn8R24ZTbD3eaEJtq6bYw/featured
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCWKn8R24ZTbD3eaEJtq6bYw/featured
http://www.maldon.gov.uk/


 

THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY BLANK 



 

Page 3 

For further information please call 01621 876232 or 875791 

or see the Council's website – www.maldon.gov.uk. 

AGENDA 

COUNCIL 

THURSDAY 4 FEBRUARY 2021 

 

1. Chairman's notices   

 

2. Apologies for Absence   

 

3. Declaration of Interest   

 

 To disclose the existence and nature of any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, other 

Pecuniary Interests or Non-Pecuniary Interests relating to items of business on the 

agenda having regard to paragraphs 6 - 8 inclusive of the Code of Conduct for 

Members. 

 

(Members are reminded that they are also required to disclose any such interests as 

soon as they become aware should the need arise throughout the meeting). 

 

4. Minutes - 17 December 2020  (Pages 7 - 20) 

 

 To confirm the Minutes of the council meeting held on 17 December 2020 (copy 

enclosed). 

 

5. Public Questions   

 

 To 
[...]

enclosed). 

 

12. Elections Scheduled for 6 May 2021 - Polling Stations  (Pages 43 - 44) 

 

 To consider the report of the Director of Strategy, Performance and Governance, (copy 

enclosed). 

 

13. Questions to the Leader of the Council in accordance with Procedure Rule 1 

(3)(m)   

 

14. Business by reason of special circumstances considered by the Chairman to be 

urgent   

 

15. Exclusion of Public and Press   

 

 To resolve that under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 

they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1 and 

3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act, and that this satisfies the public interest test. 

 

 

 

 

http://www.maldon.gov.uk/
https://democracy.maldon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=150&MId=2263
https://democracy.maldon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=150&MId=2269
https://democracy.maldon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=151&MId=2282
https://democracy.maldon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=134&MId=2281


Page 5 

For further information please call 01621 876232 or 875791 

or see the Council's website – www.maldon.gov.uk. 

16. Housing Market Reports  (Pages 45 - 50) 

 

 To receive the report of the Director of Strategy, Performance and Governance, (copy 

enclosed). 

 

17. Leisure Contract Update  (Pages 51 - 54) 

 

 To consider the report of the Leisure Contract Member Task and Finish Working 

Group (copy enclosed). 

 

18. Bradwell B Briefing  (Pages 55 - 58) 

 

 To receive and note the report of the Director of Strategy, Performance and 

Governance, (copy enclosed). 

 

 

NOTICES 

 

Sound Recording of Meeting 

Please note that the Council will be recording and publishing on the Council’s website any 

part of this meeting held in open session.  At the start of the meeting an announcement will 

be made about the recording. 

 

http://www.maldon.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

197 

MINUTES of 

COUNCIL 

17 DECEMBER 2020 

 

PRESENT 

 

Chairman Councillor M S Heard 

Vice-Chairman Councillor C Mayes 

Councillors Miss A M Beale, B S Beale MBE, M G Bassenger, V J Bell, 

Mrs P A Channer, CC, M R Edwards, A S Fluker, A L Hull, 

K W Jarvis, J V Keyes, K M H Lagan, C P Morley, C Morris, 

S P Nunn, N G F Shaughnessy, R H Siddall, N J Skeens, 

W Stamp, Mrs J C Stilts, C Swain, Mrs M E Thompson and 

Miss S White 

145. CHAIRMAN'S NOTICES  

 

The Chairman welcomed everyone to this remote meeting of the Maldon District 

Council, held under new regulations which had come into effect in response to the 

COVID-19 situation.  The Chairman then went through some general housekeeping 

arrangements for the meeting. 

 

A roll call of those Members present was taken. 

 

146. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R P F Dewick, M F L Durham 

CC, Mrs J L Fleming and M W Helm. 

 

147. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

 

Councillor Mrs P A Channer disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as a member of Essex 

County Council, advising that this applied to a number of items on the agenda, 

specifically Agenda Items: 
 

 11 – Bradwell B Power Station Working Group Recommendation: Letter of 

Support for Small Modular Reactors. 
 

 12 – Council Tax Base. 
 

 13 – Report of the Corporate Governance Working Group. 
 

 14 – Rural Settlements List. 
 

 20 – Site Allocations. 
 

 21 – Outstanding Loan – Financial Arrangements. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



198 

The following Members declared non-pecuniary interests in Agenda Item 11 - Bradwell 

B Power Station Working Group Recommendation: Letter of Support for Small 

Modular Reactors: 
 

 Councillors K M H Lagan and N G F Shaughnessy advised that they had 

received communications with people in the Bradwell area; 
 

 S P Nunn advised that he was patron of the RAF Bradwell Bay Preservation 

group; 

 

Counci
[...]
and Disciplinary Committee C Mayes 

Joint Standards Committee 
A L Hull  
(to replace Councillor Mrs P A Channer) 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee Miss A M Beale 

 

Working Group Nomination – Councillors: 

Asset Management Working Group M F L Durham CC  

Bradwell ‘B’ Power Station Working Group Mrs J L Fleming  

Corporate Governance Working Group J V Keyes 

COVID-19 Reset and Recovery Member Working 

Group 
C P Morley  

Strategies and Engagement Member Task and 

Finish Working Group.  
Mrs M E Thompson  

 

Outside Body Nomination – Councillors: 

Bradwell Local Community Liaison Council Miss S White 

Livewell Partnership Group Miss A M Beale 

Strategic Housing Board M F L Durham CC  

 

162. SCHEDULE OF MEETINGS  

 

The Council considered the report of the Director of Strategy, Performance and 

Governance presenting for Members’ consideration, an update to the 2020 / 21 

Schedule of meetings to reflect budget deadlines (attached as Appendix 2 to the report) 

and a draft schedule of meetings for 2021 / 22 (attached as Appendix 1). 

 

Following presentation of the report by the Leader of the Council, the Chairman put the 

recommendations as set out in the report and these were duly seconded and agreed by 

assent. 

 

RESOLVED that the Schedule of Meetings for 2021 / 22 and the updated Schedule for 

2020 / 21 be approved. 

 

163. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  

 

RESOLVED by assent, that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 

the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 

grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 

Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act, and that this satisfies the public 

interest test. 

 

 

 

 

Page 15



206 

164. LEISURE CONTRACT UPDATE  

 

The Council considered the report of the Leisure Contract Member Task and Finish 

Working Group (the Working Group) advising of recommendations coming forward 

from the Working Group in relation to the current position with the Leisure Services 

Contract and seeking authorisation to extend the current arrangement with Places 

Leisure.  The report also sought approval for the Working Group to continue to meet to 

review further proposals, negotiations and make further recommendations to the 

Council. 

 

The report provided background information following the report to the Council in July 

2020 and the opening of the Blackwater and Dengie 100 Leisure Centres on Monday 10 

August 2020.   

 

It was noted that the Working Group had considered the legal advice, analysed and 

challenged information provided and were now making a number of recommendations 

to the Council.  The Minutes of this meeting along with figures provided by Places 

Leisure were set out in Appendix 1 to the report. 

 

Legal advice, cost implications along with the long-term options for the leisure centres 

were set out in the report. 

 

The Leader of the Council presented the report and thanked all Members and Officers 

involved.  Councillor K W Jarvis, Chairman of the Working Group highlighted key 

points and provided further information. 

 

The Chairman then put the recommendations as set out in the report and this was duly 

seconded. 

 

A debate ensued and in response to a number of questions further information was 

provided by the Commercial Manager and Director of Service Delivery. 

 

In response to a question regarding the specific number of people using the Leisure 

Centres, the Commercial Manager advised that he did not have this information to hand 

but would circulate it outside of the meeting. 

 

The Chairman moved the recommendations which were agreed by assent. 

 

RESOLVED 
 

(i) That the Council extends it provision of financial support to Places Leisure to 31 

March 2021 (previously agreed to 31 December 2020); 

 

(ii) that the Leisure Contract Member Task and Finish Working Group (the Working 

Group) continues to meet to consider future variations to the leisure contract and 

provide further updates to meetings of the Council in relation to the long-term 

provisions of the contract; 

 

(iii) that the Working Group reports back to the Council on 4 February 2021 with 

further updates and recommendations. 

 

Page 16



207 

165. SITE ALLOCATIONS  

 

The Council considered the report of the Director of Strategy, Performance and 

Governance seeking Members’ consideration for the purchasing of new land that would 

be allocated for housing through the upcoming review of the Local Development Plan 

(LDP). 

 

Members were advised that as required by the National Planning Policy Framework, the 

Council had recently instigated a review of the LDP.  At this time the Council would 

also be bringing forward an up to date Housing Needs Assessment (LHNA).  As part of 

the review the Council will need to allocate new land for housing.   

 

The Chairman put the recommendation as set out in the report and this was duly 

seconded. 

 

A lengthy debate ensued, some concerns were raised and in response to questions the 

Lead Specialist Place provided additional information and clarification.  It was noted 

that for transparency purposes it was necessary for there to be separation between sites 

required by the Council and those sites allocated.  If a new plan was produced for the 

next 15 years the Council would need to provide housing for the next 15 years too. 

 

The report outlined proposals for achieving this and these were discussed by Members.  

The Lead Specialist Place outlined how once a call for sites had been carried out a 

complex scoring process would have to be undertaken and one of the key aspects of this 

was the deliverability of the sites. 

 

In accordance with Procedure Rule No. 13 (3) Councillor W Stamp requested a 

recorded vote.  This was duly seconded and the voting on the recommendation as set out 

in the report was as follo
[...]
OF BUSINESS

RESOLVED that the business of the meeting resumed at 15:10pm.

Page 28



8. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS

RESOLVED that under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public

be excluded from the meeting for the following item(s) of business on the grounds that

they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 1 of

Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act, and that this satisfies the public interest test.

9. APPOINTMENT OF A NEW INDEPENDENT PERSON AND A RESERVE

The Committee considered the report and associated appendices of the Monitoring

Officer that provided details of candidates for the roles of Independent Person and a

Reserve and recommended that an allowance should be given to the Reserve.

The Chairman introduced the report and deferred to the Lead Legal Specialist and

Monitoring Officer to present the detail. He took Members through the summary of key

issues . It was noted that the two periods of four years served by both the current

Independent Person and Reserve would end on 28 February 2021, therefore new

appointments had to be made. He drew Members’ attention to the candidate details at

Appendix 1 and the role requirements at Appendix 2. He concluded by thanking both

the Independent Person and Reserve for their skills, commitment and support over the

past eight years.

The Chairman then took the Committee through the process for the remainder of this

item. He advised that before the Committee dealt with the recommendations as set out

in the report, the five candidates would be interviewed. Following the interviews, he

would ask each individual Committee member to state their preference for both roles.

The Committee would then come together to agree the appointments and

recommendation (i).

The five interviews then took place and the Committee agreed the successful applicants

for both roles. The Chairman moved recommendation (i) as set out in the report and this

was seconded by Councillor Fleming. He put recommendation (i) to the Committee and

it was agreed by assent.

The Chairman then moved recommendation  (ii) as set out in the report and this was

seconded by Councillor Mayes.

Following a brief discussion on allowances the Chairman put recommendation (ii) to the

Committee and it was agreed by assent.

RECOMMENDED

(i) That Mr John Mitchell be appointed as the new Independent Person and Mrs

Kathy Payne as the new Reserve Independent Person.

RESOLVED 

(ii) That an allowance of 7% of the Members’ basic allowance should be awarded to

the role of Reserve Independent Person from 1 March 2021.

Page 29



10. CLOSURE OF THE MEETING

Before closing the meeting, the Chairman thanked Mr Norman Hodson, the Independent

Person present at the meeting, for all his hard work and support over the years. He

concluded by thanking all Members and Officers for their contributions.

There being no further items of business the Chairman closed the meeting at 5.15 pm. 

M G BASSENGER 

CHAIRMAN 

Page 30



 

Agenda Item no. 10 
Our Vision: Sustainable Council – Prosperous Future 

REPORT of 

DIRECTOR OF STRATEGY, PERFORMANCE AND GOVERNANCE  

to 

COUNCIL 

4 FEBRUARY 2021 

 

CLIMATE EMERGENCY STATEMENT 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 

 To provide a Climate Emergency Statement for Member discussion and adoption.  1.1

 

2. RECOMMENDATION 

 

That the Council adopts and publishes the Climate Emergency Statement attached at 

APPENDIX 1. 

 

3. SUMMARY OF KEY ISSUES 

 

 The Inter Parliamentary Climate Commission (IPCC) (United Nations) advise we 3.1

have until 2030 to take urgent action on climate change in order to keep the earth's 

rising temperature below 1.5 degree Celsius.  This means the current global target to 

cut carbon emissions by 80% by 2050 is simply not enough to avoid a catastrophic 

change in our climate. 

 

 Climate change is the biggest environmental threat that the world currently faces and 3.2

Governments and Adminis
[...]
tailor-made presentation to members, detailing your 
own performance data and the scope of LG Inform tools, related to the 
council’s own performance systems.   
 

Data & Digital: Civility in 
public life: digital 
citizenship workshop- 

The LGA is coordinating a ‘Civility in public life’ programme in response 
to growing concerns about the impact an increasing level of public 
intimidation and toxicity of debate is having on our country’s 
democratic processes.  The programme includes a wide range of 
activities to support councils and councillors, and to prevent and de-
normalise harassment and intimidation 

Local code of conduct 
training 

Managed by the Lead Legal specialist  

 A run though of the Member code of Conduct. 

 Expected processes for Conduct Complaints. 

 The role of the Joint Standards Committee.  

 Processes for declaring interests and other legal requirements  

 

Page 42



 

Agenda Item no. 12 
Our Vision: Sustainable Council – Prosperous Future 

REPORT of 

DIRECTOR OF STRATEGY, PERFORMANCE AND GOVERNANCE 

to 

COUNCIL 

4 FEBRUARY 2021 

 

ELECTIONS SCHEDULED FOR 6 MAY 2021 – POLLING STATIONS 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 

 To delegate authority to the Council’s Returning Officer to decide on an alternative 1.1

polling station at the forthcoming elections in May 2021, in the event of any 

designated venues not being available for use. 

 

2. RECOMMENDATION 

 

That for the elections being held on 6 May 2021, the Council delegates authority to 

the Returning Officer to decide on a suitable alternative venue, should any designated 

polling station become unavailable. 

 

3. SUMMARY OF KEY ISSUES 

 

 As required by Schedule A1 to the Representation of the People Act 1983 (RPA 3.1

1983) the last review of polling places took place in 2019. 

 

 At the time of writing this report, having given prior notice (at least two years) of the 3.2

need to use all designated polling stations in May, the booking agents for sixteen

Minutes of the meeting


 

357 

MINUTES of 

COUNCIL 

4 FEBRUARY 2021 

 

PRESENT 

 

Chairman Councillor M S Heard 

Vice-Chairman Councillor C Mayes 

Councillors Miss A M Beale, B S Beale MBE, M G Bassenger, V J Bell, 

R G Boyce MBE, Mrs P A Channer, CC, M F L Durham, CC, 

M R Edwards, A S Fluker, M W Helm, A L Hull, K W Jarvis, 

J V Keyes, K M H Lagan, C P Morley, C Morris, S P Nunn, 

N G F Shaughnessy, R H Siddall, W Stamp, Mrs J C Stilts, 

C Swain, Mrs M E Thompson and Miss S White 

232. CHAIRMAN'S NOTICES  

 

The Chairman welcomed everyone to this remote meeting of the Maldon District 

Council, held under new regulations which had come into effect in response to the 

COVID-19 situation.  The Chairman then went through some general housekeeping 

arrangements for the meeting. 

 

A roll call of those Members present was taken. 

 

233. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R P F Dewick, Mrs J L Fleming 

and N Skeens. 

 

At this point the Chairman reminded Members that any apologies for absence should be 

sent to Committee Services and the respective Chairman for any meetings. 

 

234. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

 

Councillor Mrs P A Channer disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as a Member of Essex 

County Council advising that there were a number of items of business due to be 

considered at this meeting that related to the County Council. 

 

Councillor M F L Durham disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as a Member of Essex 

County Council and any items related to them on the agenda. 

 

Councillor K M H Lagan disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in Agenda Item 18 – 

Bradwell B Briefing as he had had previous conversations with the organisation. 



358 

Councillor W Stamp advised that Councillor C Morris was having difficulties logging 

into the meeting.  However it was noted that shortly afterwards Councillor Morris 

joined the meeting. 

 

235. MINUTES - 17 DECEMBER 2020  

 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Council meeting held on 17 December 2020 be 

agreed.  

 

236. PUBLIC QUESTIONS  

 

There were none. 

 

237. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 

The Chairman advised that the Council’s flag had been lowered to half-mast as an 

exceptional case following the recent passing of Captain Sir Tom Moore, the Army 

veteran who had raised over £32 million for the NHS.  He referred to how the Council 

was working with the NHS during this COVID crisis and asked all those present to take 

a moment to remember Captain Sir Tom Moore’s achievements and inspirations as well 

as all those who had lost their lives through COVID.  The Chairman then thanked all 

Council staff for their continued efforts to keep services going, commenting that they 

had been working tirelessly. 

 

238. PERFORMANCE, GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - 14 JANUARY 

2021  

 

RESOLVED (by assent) that the Minutes of the Performance, Governance and Audit 

Committee held on 14 January 2021 be agreed. 

 

239. JOINT STANDARDS COMMITTEE - 26 JANUARY 2021  

 

RESOLVED (by assent) 

 

(i) That the Minutes of the Joint Standards Committee meeting held on 26 January 

2021 be received. 

 

The Council considered the following recommendation set out in the Minutes: 

 

Minute 9 – Appointment of a New Independent Person and a Reserve 
 

RESOLVED (by assent) 

 

(ii) That Mr John Mitchell be appointed as the new Independent Person and Mrs 

Kathy Payne as the new Reserve Independent Person. 

 

 



359 

RESOLVED (by assent) 

 

(iii) That subject to the above decision the Minutes of the Joint Standards Committee 

be agreed. 

 

240. MINUTES OF MEETINGS OF THE COUNCIL  

 

RESOLVED (by assent) that the list of Committees that had met since the last meeting 

of the Council, up to Wednesday 27 January 2021 for which Minutes had been 

published be noted. 

 

241. QUESTIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH PROCEDURE RULE 6(3) OF WHICH 

NOTICE HAS BEEN GIVEN  

 

There were none. 

 

242. CLIMATE EMERGENCY STATEMENT  

 

The Council considered the report of the Director of Strategy, Performance and 

Governance providing a Climate Emergency Statement (attached at Appendix 1 to the 

report) for Member discussion and adoption. 

 

It was noted that the Inter Parliamentary Climate Change Commission advised the 

Council had until 2030 to take urgent action on climate change.  The report provided an 

update on the District’s current status in respect of climate change and how declaring a 

climate emergency would be the first step towards a cleaner and more sustainable 

Council, benefitting both residents and future generations. 

 

Members were advised that the Climate Emergency Statement would demonstrate the 

Council’s commitment to playing its part in helping the District by agreeing to reduce 

carbon emissions and become a net zero carbon organisation by 2030. 

 

The Chairman put the recommendation as set out in the report and this was duly 

seconded. 

 

During the debate and in response to a number of questions, the Director of Strategy, 

Performance and Governance provided the following information: 
 

 Climate change had been identified as part of the Council’s corporate plan along 

with the development of an environmental strategy, however due to the recent 

COVID crisis progress had been slow. 
 

 The forthcoming review of the Local Development Plan would give opportunity 

to review and update the Council’s green policies.  Reference to the Essex Coast 

Recreational Disturbance Avoidance Mitigation Strategy (RAMS) and planning 

policy would be included in the climate strategy as it was developed. 
 

 In a statement to the Council a previous Leader of the Council had referred to 

the Council moving premises however it was noted that this had not been agreed 

by the Council. 
 



360 

 In response to a question regarding recycling Members were advised that the 

market had considerably dipped over the last couple of years and this had 

affected the Council’s contract. 

 

During the discussion points of order were raised by Councillors Mrs P A Channer and 

A S Fluker in respond to comments made by other Members of the Committee. 

 

The Chairman moved the recommendation as detailed in the report and this was duly 

agreed by assent. 

 

RESOLVED that the Council adopts and publishes the Climate Emergency Statement 

attached at Appendix 1 to the report. 

 

243. MEMBER TRAINING AND DEVELOPMENT PLAN  

 

The Council considered the report of the Director of Strategy, Performance and 

Governance providing further detail and seeking Members’ approval of a Member 

training and development plan (attached at Appendix A to the report). 

 

The report provided an update on the suggested Member development plan and it was 

noted that the Local Government Association (LGA) had agreed to manage some of the 

initial training.  The revised training and development programme outlining expected 

course content and outcomes was set out at Appendix B to the report. 

 

The Leader of the Council presented the report and proposed that the recommendations 

as set out in the report be agreed.  This was duly seconded. 

 

Councillor R H Siddall proposed an amendment to recommendation (iii) removing 

reference to consultation with the Leader of the Council and replacing this with a 

Working Group comprising of the Leader of the Council and the Chairmen of all 

Committees.  This proposed amendment was duly seconded. 

 

In response to a comment the Director of Strategy, Performance and Governance 

advised that all Member training was highly encouraged and reference to compulsory 

related to the requirements within the Council’s constitution for compulsory training for 

areas such as Area Planning Committees. 

 

During the discussion that ensued a point of order was raised by Councillor A S Fluker. 

 

Councillor Fluker proposed that recommendation (ii) be amended to replace the word 

attendance with training.  This was not supported. 

 

The Chairman put the recommendations and amended recommendation (iii).  Councillor 

Siddall clarified that his proposal should include the Deputy Leader.  This was noted 

and the amended recommendations were duly agreed by assent. 

 

RESOLVED 

 

(i) That the Councillor Training and Development Plan as set out in Appendix A to 

the report, be adopted; 

 



361 

(ii) that compulsory Member attendance where relevant, be agreed; 

 

(iii) that further scoping of the full course details be delegated to the Director of 

Strategy, Performance and Governance, in consultation with a Member Training 

Working Group (made up of the Leader and Deputy Leader of the Council and 

the Chairman of all Committees). 

 

244. ELECTIONS SCHEDULED FOR 6 MAY 2021 - POLLING STATIONS  

 

The Council considered the report of the Director of Strategy, Performance and 

Governance seeking delegated authority to the Council’s Returning Officer to decide on 

an alternative polling station at the forthcoming elections in May 2021, in the event of 

any designated venues not being available for use. 

 

Members were reminded that the last review of polling places had taken place in 2019 

and how having given prior notice of the need to use all designed polling stations in 

May 2021 the booking agents for a number had yet to confirm.  Delegated authority was 

therefore being sought to allow the Director of Strategy, Performance and Governance 

to agree alternative polling stations, if required.   

 

The Leader of the Council presented the report and proposed that the recommendation 

be agreed.  This was duly seconded. 

 

The Director of Strategy, Performance and Governance advised that since writing the 

report further responses had been received from Polling Station booking agents and as a 

result there were now only two stations from which a response was awaited.  It was 

noted that should the elections continue as scheduled for May 2021 there would be a 

significant amount of work required over the forthcoming months to ensure that all 

polling stations were COVID safe. 

 

The Chairman moved the recommendation and this was duly agreed by assent. 

 

RESOLVED that for the elections being held on 6 May 2021, the Council delegates 

authority to the Returning Officer to decide on a suitable alternative venue, should any 

designated polling station become unavailable. 

 

245. QUESTIONS TO THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL IN ACCORDANCE WITH 

PROCEDURE RULE 1 (3)(M)  

 

In response to a question from Councillor Mrs M E Thompson regarding the Council’s 

Five-Year Housing Land Supply (5YHLS), being vulnerable to speculative planning 

applications and the steps made to protect schools, highways etc., the Leader of the 

Council, Director of Strategy, Performance and Governance and Lead Specialist Place 

provided the following information: 
 

 The Council was awaiting a response from Essex County Council regarding 

school places.   
 

 Any shortfall or harm in infrastructure regarding education and highways would 

potentially adversely outweigh any benefit and would be a reason for refusal; 
 



362 

 The Council’s 5YHLS had fallen below and Officers were working to support 

delivery across the District.   
 

 The Council for the last three years had achieved its best results in terms of the 

housing delivery test, building in excess of 400 houses in District. 
 

 In light of the likelihood of very sufficient developments coming forward 

Officers would be working with partners to ensure infrastructure was in place or 

if it would form a reason for refusal. 

 

Councillor Mrs P A Channer referred to Parish Forum Minutes and asked if these could 

be available to all Members.  In response the Leader of the Council advised she would 

check the constitution / terms of reference but saw no reason for them not being made 

available to all Members. 

 

Councillor Miss A M Beale asked what was being done to increase the 5YHLS and 

made specific reference to the Heybridge Garden Suburb.  The Leader of the Council 

referred to the Lead Specialist Place who provided an update and explained how some 

of the allocated site were coming forward slower that hoped, although there had been a 

lot of houses built in the District. 

 

At this point and in response to a query regarding the number of questions that could be 

raised by a Member, the Lead Legal Specialist and Monitoring Officer provided advice 

to the Council regarding this. 

 

Councillor R G Boyce referred to a decision by the Council to provide electric car 

owners free car parking and sought confirmation as to whether this had been rescinded.  

In response the Leader advised that she would check this out and make sure it happened 

in the new climate strategy as far as possible. 

 

246. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  

 

RESOLVED that under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 

they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1 and 

3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act, and that this satisfies the public interest test 

 

247. ADJOURNMENT OF THE MEETING  

 

RESOLVED that the meeting be adjourned at 19:36 for a short comfort break. 

 

248. RESUMPTION OF BUSINESS IN CLOSED SESSION  

 

RESOLVED that the meeting of the Council resumes in closed session at 19:41. 

 

 

 

 

 



363 

249. HOUSING MARKET REPORTS  

 

The Council considered the report of the Director of Strategy, Performance and 

Governance informing the Council of changes coming forward regarding Maldon 

District Council’s Housing Market Assessment (HMA). 

 

The Leader of the Council presented the report and proposed its content be noted.  This 

was duly seconded. 

 

The Lead Specialist Place provided a presentation of the detail within the report which 

highlighted the following areas: 
 

 Housing market area; 
 

 Strategic Housing Market Area Assessment 2014; 
 

 Local Housing Needs Assessment (2020); 
 

 Short-term implications; 
 

 Strategic growth. 

 

The Chairman moved the proposal of the Leader of the Council and this was agreed by 

assent. 

 

RESOLVED that the contents of the report be noted. 

 

250. LEISURE CONTRACT UPDATE  

 

The Council considered the report of the Leisure Contract Member Task and Finish 

Working Group (the Working Group) providing an update and seeking approval for the 

Working Group to continue to review further proposals, negotiations and make further 

recommendations to the Council. 

 

It was noted that the Working Group had considered legal advice, analysed and 

challenged information provided by Places Leisure and made recommendations to the 

Council on the basis of this advice.  The Working Group would continue to work with 

Officers and Places Leisure and future options would be presented to the Council on 18 

March 2021. 

 

The Leader of the Council presented the report and thanked the Chairman of the 

Working Group for his work on this matter.  She then proposed that the 

recommendations as set out in the report be approved and this was duly seconded. 

 

Members were advised that further announcements on the opening of Leisure Centres 

were expected and these would be considered by the Working Group and reported to the 

Council accordingly. 

 

Members expressed their thanks to the Director of Resources and all Officers involved 

for their work on this matter. 

 

Councillor C Morris referred to the Minutes of the last meeting and questioned whether 

and answer to the request regarding the specific number of people using the Leisure 



364 

Centres had been circulated.  In response the Director of Service Delivery advised that 

he was unable to confirm this but would check and advise Members accordingly outside 

of the meeting. 

 

The Chairman moved the recommendations set out in the report and these were duly 

agreed by assent. 

 

RESOLVED 
 

(i) That the Leisure Contract Member Task and Finish Working Group continues to 

meet to consider future variations to the leisure contract and provide further 

updates to meetings of the Council in relation to the long-term provisions of the 

contract; 

 

(ii) That the Working Group reports back to the Council on 18 March 2021 with 

further updates and recommendations. 

 

 

Councillor R G Boyce left the meeting at this point and did not return. 

 

251. BRADWELL B BRIEFING  

 

The Council considered the report of the Director of Strategy, Performance and 

Governance providing a briefing to Members regarding Bradwell B. 

 

The Leader of the Council presented the report and provided Members with an outline 

as to why the briefing report had been brought to the Council.  She proposed that the 

contents of the report be noted. 

 

A number of questions were raised by Members and in response information was 

provided by the Director of Strategy, Performance and Governance. 

 

The Chairman moved the recommendation which was duly agreed by assent. 

 

RESOLVED that the contents of the report be noted. 

 

 

There being no further items of business the Chairman closed the meeting at 8.30 pm. 

 

 

M S HEARD 

CHAIRMAN 


